and, with respect to the statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact, in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. These unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto should be read together with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto as of and for
the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, and Management’s Discussion and Analysis included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2024, as well as the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2025,
and Management’s Discussion and Analysis included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2025.

SCORPIUS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   June 30, 2025

Previously
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 520,518   $ —   $ 520,518
Short-term investments   —   —   —
Accounts receivable   25,058   —   25,058

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   757,868   (674,782
)
(a)   83,086

Inventory - raw materials   203,665   (203,665
)
(b)   —

Total Current Assets   1,507,109   (878,447)   628,662

Long Term Assets

Property and equipment, net   9,453,071   (9,453,071
)
(c)   —

Operating lease right-of-use asset   621,033   (621,033
)
(d)   —

Finance lease right-of-use asset   9,891,003   (9,868,293
)
(e)   22,710

Deposits   96,826   (75,691
)
(f)   21,135

Total Assets   $ 21,569,042   $ (20,896,535)   $ 672,507

Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 4,218,082   $ —   $ 4,218,082
Deferred revenue   1,712,422   —   1,712,422

Operating lease liability, current portion   173,586   (173,586
)
(d)   —

Finance lease liability, current portion   950,660   (873,236
)
(e)   77,424

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   2,800,683   —   2,800,683
Convertible promissory notes payable, related party   11,232,000   4,408,205(g)   15,640,205

Non-convertible promissory notes payable, related party   2,190,000   (1,704,112
)
(g)   485,888

Total Current Liabilities   23,277,433   1,657,271   24,934,704

Long Term Liabilities

Operating lease liability, net of current portion   604,584   (604,584
)
(d)   —

Finance lease liability, net of current portion   5,319,299   (5,319,299
)
(e)   —

Warrants   287,000   —   287,000
Total Liabilities   29,488,316   (4,266,612)   25,221,704

Stockholders' Deficit

Common stock, $0.0002 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized, 61,142,712 shares issued
and outstanding at June 30, 2025   12,229   —   12,229
Additional paid-in capital   299,348,234   —   299,348,234

Accumulated deficit   (301,973,508)   (17,441,681
)
(h)   (319,415,189)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   127,671   —   127,671
Total Scorpius Holdings, Inc. Stockholders' Deficit   (2,485,374)   (17,441,681)   (19,927,055)
Non-Controlling Interest   (5,433,900)   811,758   (4,622,142)
Total Stockholders' Deficit   (7,919,274)   (16,629,923)   (24,549,197)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Deficit   $ 21,569,042   $ (20,896,535)   $ 672,507

SCORPIUS HOLDINGS, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

Previously
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments (i)

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Revenue   $ 439,798   $ (439,798)   $ —

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   589,815   (589,815)   —
Research and development   5,957,863   (5,810,590)   147,273
Selling, general and administrative   7,001,040   (3,308,194)   3,692,846
Loss on lease assignment and termination   5,733,298   (4,132,767)   1,600,531
Loss on disposal of long-lived assets   721,564   —   721,564

Total operating expenses   20,003,580   (13,841,366)   6,162,214

Operating loss   (19,563,782)   13,401,568   (6,162,214)

Interest income   1,459   —   1,459
Interest expense   (411,525)   380,510   (31,015)
Loss on settlement of related party receivable   (780,000)   —   (780,000)
Loss on extinguishment of warrant liability   (279,000)   —   (279,000)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   2,090,000   —   2,090,000
Change in fair value of related party receivable   230,000   —   230,000

Change in fair value of non-convertible promissory notes, related party   240,000   (230,000
)
(j)   10,000

Change in fair value of convertible promissory notes, related party   2,774,321   (491,080
)
(k)   2,283,241

Other income, net   91,931   1,614   93,545
Total non-operating income   3,957,186   (338,956)   3,618,230

Net loss before income taxes   (15,606,596)   13,062,612   (2,543,984)

Income tax benefit   —   —   —
Net loss   (15,606,596)   13,062,612   (2,543,984)

Net loss - non-controlling interest   (811,758)   811,758   —
Net loss attributable to Scorpius Holdings, Inc.   $ (14,794,838)   $ 12,250,854   $ (2,543,984)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   27,243,942   —   27,243,942

Net loss per common share attributable to Scorpius Holdings, Inc., basic and diluted   $ (0.54)   $ 0.45   $ (0.09)

Comprehensive loss

Net loss   $ (15,606,596)   $ 13,062,612   $ (2,543,984)
Unrealized loss on foreign currency translation   (96,439)   —   (96,439)

Total comprehensive loss   (15,703,035)   13,062,612   (2,640,423)
Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (811,758)   811,758   —
Comprehensive loss - Scorpius Holdings, Inc.   $ (14,891,277)   $ 12,250,854   $ (2,640,423)

SCORPIUS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

   Year Ended December 31, 2024

Previously
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments (i)

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Revenue   $ 6,243,022   $ (6,210,522)   $ 32,500

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   3,196,245   (3,196,245)   —
Research and development   14,326,918   (13,509,084)   817,834
Selling, general and administrative   21,570,874   (12,299,133)   9,271,741
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets   1,939,246   (1,669,505)   269,741
Change in fair value of contingent earn-out receivable, related party   (1,190,000)   —   (1,190,000)

Total operating expenses   39,843,283   (30,673,967)   9,169,316

Operating loss   (33,600,261)   24,463,445   (9,136,816)

Interest income   22,230   —   22,230
Interest expense   (953,173)   937,787   (15,386)
Unrealized gain on short-term investments   999   —   999
Change in fair value of related party receivable   (330,000)   —   (330,000)

Change in fair value of convertible promissory notes, related party   280,950   (108,800
)
(l)   172,150

Change in fair value of non-convertible promissory notes, related party   (19,000)   —   (19,000)
Change in fair value of warrant liability   469,800   —   469,800
Loss on debt extinguishment   (560,000)   —   (560,000)
Other income   1,107,501   —   1,107,501
Other expense   (746,834)   566,979   (179,855)

Total non-operating expense   (727,527)   1,395,966   668,439

Net loss before income taxes   (34,327,788)   25,859,411   (8,468,377)

Income tax benefit   —   —   —
Net loss   (34,327,788)   25,859,411   (8,468,377)

Net loss - non-controlling interest   (1,519,945)   1,519,945   —
Net loss attributable to Scorpius Holdings, Inc.   $ (32,807,843)   $ 24,339,466   $ (8,468,377)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   2,515,742   —   2,515,742

Net loss per common share attributable to Scorpius Holdings, Inc., basic and diluted   $ (13.04)   $ 9.67   $ (3.37)

Comprehensive loss

Net loss   $ (34,327,788)   $ 25,859,411   $ (8,468,377)
Unrealized gain on foreign currency translation   175,233   —   175,233

Total comprehensive loss   (34,152,555)   25,859,411   (8,293,144)
Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (1,519,945)   1,519,945   —
Comprehensive loss - Scorpius Holdings, Inc.   $ (32,632,610)   $ 24,339,466   $ (8,293,144)

SCORPIUS HOLDINGS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

   Year Ended December 31, 2023

Previously
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments  (i)

Pro Forma
Adjusted

Revenue   $ 6,994,838   $ (6,892,338)   $ 102,500

Operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   2,736,998   (2,736,998)   —
Research and development   20,119,791   (15,391,763)   4,728,028
Selling, general and administrative   26,170,221   (12,964,297)   13,205,924

Total operating expenses   49,027,010   (31,093,058)   17,933,952

Operating loss   (42,032,172)   24,200,720   (17,831,452)

Interest income   457,189   —   457,189
Interest expense   (776,838)   758,011   (18,827)
Unrealized gain on short-term investments   123,044   —   123,044
Other (expense) income   (104,822)   124,088   19,266

Total non-operating expense   (301,427)   882,099   580,672

Net loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (42,333,599)   25,082,819   (17,250,780)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations   571,120   —   571,120
Net loss from continuing operations   (41,762,479)   25,082,819   (16,679,660)

Net loss from discontinued operations before income taxes   (5,005,518)   —   (5,005,518)
Income tax expense from discontinued operations   (65,189)   —   (65,189)

Net loss from discontinued operations   (5,070,707)   —   (5,070,707)
Net loss   (46,833,186)   25,082,819   (21,750,367)

Net loss - non-controlling interest   (1,616,018)   1,616,018   —
Net loss attributable to Scorpius Holdings, Inc.   $ (45,217,168)   $ 23,466,801   $ (21,750,367)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   130,120   —   130,120

Net loss per share, basic and diluted - continuing operations   $ (308.53)   $ 180.34   $ (128.19)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted - discontinued operations   (38.97)   —   (38.97)
Net loss per common share attributable to Scorpius Holdings, Inc., basic and diluted   $ (347.50)   $ 180.35   $ (167.16)

Comprehensive loss

Net loss   $ (46,833,186)   $ 25,082,819   $ (21,750,367)
Unrealized loss on foreign currency translation   (3,047)   —   (3,047)

Total comprehensive loss   (46,836,233)   25,082,819   (21,753,414)
Comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest   (1,616,018)   1,616,018   —
Comprehensive loss - Scorpius Holdings, Inc.   $ (45,220,215)   $ 23,466,801   $ (21,753,414)

   Allocation of Proceeds

2025 Non-Convertible Promissory Notes, Related Party
Principal   $ 9,391,765
Accrued Interest   186,620
Redemption Premium   725,288

   10,303,673
December 2024 Secured Convertible Notes, Related Party

Principal   2,971,115
Interest and Make-Whole   1,371,020
Late Fees   126,846
Redemption Premium   446,898

   4,915,879
Total Proceeds   $ 15,219,552

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1 – Pro Forma Adjustments

(a) Derecognition of prepaid expenses and other current assets with a carrying value of approximately $0.7 million as of June 30, 2025, including prepaid software of $0.1